
 
 

7010201 AUDIBLE AND VIBRATORY PAVEMENT MARKING 
COMMENTS FROM INDUSTRY REVIEW 

****************************************************************************** 
Rudy Powell 

414-4280 
 

Comments: 
In 701-7, shouldn’t the reference be to 701-4.4, not 711-4.3? 
 
Response:  Yes, you are correct.  The reference will be changed. 
 
****************************************************************************** 

Al Weeks 
(727) 343-3100 

Al.Weeks@CardnoTBE.com 
 

Comments: 
701-7 Observation Period. Pavement markings are subject to a 180 day observation period under 
normal traffic. The observation period will begin with the satisfactory completion and 
acceptance of the pavement marking work. What is the definition of "normal traffic"? Final 
configuration or phased configuration? Proposed change: The observation period will begin 
when an area of pavement markings are completed, accepted and under normal traffic 
conditions. 
 
Response:  No change is being made to the wording.  This is the wording in all the pavement 
marking specifications and there has not been any issue with “normal traffic”.  
 
****************************************************************************** 
 

Ken Zinck 
386-740-3471 

ken.zinck@dot.state.fl.us 
 

Comments: 
Ed Petersen, CPM, Assistant Resident Contracts Administrator, D5 Leesburg Operations,352-
326-
7729:>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>
>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>7010201 the proposed spec reads, “701-4.3 Dimensions of 
Transverse Audible Bars: Apply the raised transverse bar with a profile such that the leading and 
trailing edge are sloped at a sufficient angle to create an audible and vibratory warning. 
Transverse bars on shoulder and centerline markings shall have a minimum height of 0.45 to 
0.55 inches, including the base line. The height shall be measured above the pavement surface at 
the edge of the marking, after application of drop-on glass spheres. The bars shall have an 
approximate length of 2.5 inches. The bars may have a drainage channel on each bar, the 
7010201 All Jobs width of each drainage channel will not exceed 1/4 inch at the bottom of the 
channel. The longitudinal distance between bars shall be **approximately 30 



 
 

inches”.>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>
>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>I recommend we take out the **approximately and 
provide minimum or maximum tolerances as approximately leaves too much interpretation. 
 
Response:  The spacing of the audible & vibratory bumps when constructed using a screed shoe 
are pretty consistent in spacing.  The cookie bumps which drop from a shoot onto the line can be 
inconsistent and may vary as much 2 to 3 inches on either side of 30”.  The spacing is important 
but it is not critical that they be exactly 30”.  I think the word approximately gives a little more 
latitude for acceptance.  No change will be made to the proposed wording. 
 
****************************************************************************** 

Tommy Cook 
District Transportation Services Engineer 

(850) 415-9239 
tommy.cook@dot.state.fl.us 

 
 
Comments: 

 
Recommend changing section 701-4.2 Thickness: read 701-4.2 Vibratory Line Thickness if 
that is indeed what this section is referencing.  I would also like to see more clarity in this section 
regarding the inverted profile dimensions.  Evidently my interpretation of inverted profile is 
opposite of this specs definition. 
 
Response:  No change is being made to the wording.  The thickness is referring to the base line 
of the audible & vibratory bar. 
 
 
Comments: 
 
Recommend in section 701-4.3 Dimensions of Transverse Audible Bars: the first sentence to 
remove “vibratory” as the previous section should be labeled to address Vibratory lines.  This 
title references Audible Bars.  Lastly, we would recommend changing the word “approximately” 
to a range to discourage potential disagreements.   
  
Response:  The transverse bar is for both audible & vibratory warnings to the driver.  The word 
“vibratory” will not be removed. 

 
Comments: 
 
Questions have been raised as to the need for a drainage channel in each of the bars.  
 
 Response:  No change is being made to the wording.  A lot of the manufacturers already had 
dyes that had drainage channels and we saw no need to preclude them. 
 
 



 
 

Comments: 
 
There is no specification in this section that limits the height of the bars.   
 
Response:  No change is being made to the wording.  We originally had a maximum height, but 
none of the systems were near the maximum.  Construction felt that it served no purpose, since 
we wouldn’t accept a project because some of the bars were too high. 
 
 
Comments: 
 
Lastly, we would recommend changing the word “approximately” to a range to discourage 
potential disagreements.   
 
Response:  No change is being made to the wording.  The spacing of the audible & vibratory 
bumps when constructed using a screed shoe are pretty consistent in spacing.  The cookie bumps 
which drop from a shoot onto the line can be inconsistent and may vary as much 2 to 3 inches on 
either side of 30”.  The spacing is important but it is not critical that they be exactly 30”.  I think 
the word approximately gives a little more latitude for acceptance.   
 
 




